● Cash flows on earning assets are based on contractual maturity, optionality, and amortization schedules along with applicable
prepayments derived from internal historical data and external sources.

● The model assumes no additional investment security purchases over the next twelve months. Investment cash inflows will be used
to pay down overnight borrowings and fund loan growth.

● In the rising/falling rates scenarios, the prime rate, federal funds, and treasury curve rates are assumed to move up/down in a
parallel manner by the amounts listed below over a 12-month period. Deposit balance and mix changes and the resultant deposit
and funding betas are assumed to move in a manner that reflects the Company’s (i) long-term historical relationship between the
Company’s deposit rate movement and changes in the federal funds rate, (ii) recent interest rate cycle experience, (iii) significant
management judgment and (iv) other factors, including recent market behaviors of customers and competitors.

Net Interest Income Sensitivity Model

   Calculated annualized increase   Calculated annualized increase
(decrease) in projected net interest (decrease) in projected net interest

income at September 30, 2024 income at September 30, 2024
Interest rate scenario  (000’s omitted) (%)

+200 basis points $  (7,639)  (1.6)%
+100 basis points $  (4,098)  (0.9)%
-100 basis points $  5,584   1.2 %
-200 basis points $  6,700   1.4 %

Projected NII over the 12-month forecast period decreases in the up 100 and up 200 rate environments largely due to deposits and
overnight borrowings repricing higher in year 1, which are only partially offset by loans repricing higher.

Projected NII increases in the down 100 and down 200 rate environments due to lower funding costs which are partially offset by lower
income on loans.

Table of Contents

73

The analysis does not represent a Company forecast and should not be relied upon as being indicative of expected operating results.
These hypothetical estimates are based upon numerous assumptions: the nature and timing of interest rate levels (including yield curve